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AGENDA   
Wednesday, May 25, 2022 

6:00 P.M. 
Joint Chambers—Basement Level 

1010 10th Street, Modesto, California 95354  

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 

B. Introduction of Commissioners and Staff. 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
 
This is the period in which persons may comment on items that are not listed on the regular agenda.  No action 
will be taken by the Commission as a result of any item presented during the public comment period. 

 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Minutes of the April 27, 2022 Meeting. 
 

4. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

No correspondence addressed to the Commission, individual Commissioners or staff will be accepted and/or 
considered unless it has been signed by the author, or sufficiently identifies the person or persons responsible 
for its creation and submittal. 

 
A. Specific Correspondence. 

 
1. Letter from Stanislaus County regarding item 7A, dated May 18, 2022. 

 
B. Informational Correspondence. 

• Members of the public may attend this meeting in person. 
 

• You can also observe the live stream of the LAFCO meeting at: 
http://www.stancounty.com/sclive/ 

 
• In addition, LAFCO meetings are broadcast live on local cable television.  A list of cable 

channels is available at the following website:  
http://www.stancounty.com/planning/broadcasting.shtm 

http://www.stanislauslafco.org/
http://www.stancounty.com/sclive/
http://www.stancounty.com/planning/broadcasting.shtm
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C. “In the News.” 
 

5. DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS AND DISQUALIFICATIONS 
 
6. CONSENT ITEMS 
 

A. INDEPENDENT AUDIT FOR FISCAL YEARS 2018-2019, 2019-2020 AND 2020-
2021.  (Staff Recommendation: Accept and File Audit Report.) 

 
B. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND DEPOSITS UPDATE.  (Staff Recommendation: Adopt 

the updated Schedule of Fees and Deposits.) 
 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
  

A. Continued from March 23, 2022 LAFCO APPLICATION NO. 2022-01, MUNICIPAL 
SERVICE REVIEW NO. 2022-01, & SOI UPDATE NO. 2022-01 – ACTIVATION OF 
LATENT POWERS (SEWER SERVICE) FOR THE MONTEREY PARK TRACT 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT.  A request by the Monterey Park Tract 
Community Services District to provide sewer services within the existing boundaries 
of the 30± acre District.  Currently the District is only authorized to provide water 
services. The District includes the rural subdivision known as the Monterey Park 
Tract and is located one mile west of the West Monte Vista Avenue and Crows 
Landing Road intersection.  An updated Municipal Service Review and Sphere of 
Influence will also be considered for the proposal. (Staff Recommendation:  Approve 
the application and Resolution No. 2022-03.) 
 

B. FINAL LAFCO BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2022-2023.  The Commission 
will consider the adoption of the final LAFCO budget consistent with Government 
Code Sections 56380 and 56381.  (Staff Recommendation:  Approve the Final 
Budget and adopt Resolution No. 2022-07.) 

 
8. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 None. 
 
9. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
 

Commission Members may provide comments regarding LAFCO matters. 
 

10. ADDITIONAL MATTERS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRPERSON 
 

The Commission Chair may announce additional matters regarding LAFCO matters. 
 

11. EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

The Commission will receive a verbal report from the Executive Officer regarding current staff activities.   
 

A. On the Horizon. 
 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
 

A. Set the next meeting date of the Commission for June 22, 2022.  
 

B. Adjournment. 
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LAFCO Disclosure Requirements 

Disclosure of Campaign Contributions:  If you wish to participate in a LAFCO proceeding, you are prohibited from making a 
campaign contribution of more than $250 to any commissioner or alternate.  This prohibition begins on the date you begin to actively 
support or oppose an application before LAFCO and continues until three months after a final decision is rendered by LAFCO.  No 
commissioner or alternate may solicit or accept a campaign contribution of more than $250 from you or your agent during this period if 
the commissioner or alternate knows, or has reason to know, that you will participate in the proceedings.  If you or your agent have 
made a contribution of more than $250 to any commissioner or alternate during the twelve (12) months preceding the decision, that 
commissioner or alternate must disqualify himself or herself from the decision.  However, disqualification is not required if the 
commissioner or alternate returns the campaign contribution within thirty (30) days of learning both about the contribution and the fact 
that you are a participant in the proceedings. 
 
Lobbying Disclosure:  Any person or group lobbying the Commission or the Executive Officer in regard to an application before 
LAFCO must file a declaration prior to the hearing on the LAFCO application or at the time of the hearing if that is the initial contact.  
Any lobbyist speaking at the LAFCO hearing must so identify themselves as lobbyists and identify on the record the name of the person 
or entity making payment to them.   
 
Disclosure of Political Expenditures and Contributions Regarding LAFCO Proceedings:  If the proponents or opponents of a 
LAFCO proposal spend $1,000 with respect to that proposal, they must report their contributions of $100 or more and all of their 
expenditures under the rules of the Political Reform Act for local initiative measures to the LAFCO Office. 
 
LAFCO Action in Court: All persons are invited to testify and submit written comments to the Commission.  If you challenge a LAFCO 
action in court, you may be limited to issues raised at the public hearing or submitted as written comments prior to the close of the 
public hearing.  All written materials received by staff 24 hours before the hearing will be distributed to the Commission.    
 
Reasonable Accommodations: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, hearing devices are available for public use.  If 
hearing devices are needed, please contact the LAFCO Clerk at 525-7660.  Notification 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the 
Clerk to make arrangements. 
 
Alternative Formats:  If requested, the agenda will be made available in alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 USC 12132) and the Federal rules and regulations adopted in 
implementation thereof. 
 
Notice Regarding Non-English Speakers:  Pursuant to California Constitution Article III, Section IV, establishing English as the 
official language for the State of California, and in accordance with California Code of Civil Procedure Section 185 which requires 
proceedings before any State Court to be in English, notice is hereby given that all proceedings before the Local Agency Formation 
Commission shall be in English and anyone wishing to address the Commission is required to have a translator present who will take 
an oath to make an accurate translation from any language not English into the English language. 
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Stanislaus LAFCO Schedule of Fees & Deposits 

Effective June 1, 2022 

 

 

 Page 4 of 4 

 
6. WORKSHOP FEES 
 

Proponents or opponents of actions pending before the Commission may request 
that a workshop be held in their area.  If the Executive Officer agrees to conduct 
such a workshop session, the requesting party shall reimburse LAFCO all costs 
associated therewith.  

 
7. FEE POLICIES 
 

A. All deposits are initial payments toward the actual costs of processing 
(“project costs”).  Project cost includes all staff time and materials.  Materials 
include, but are not limited to, charges for advertisement of hearings, map 
and legal description review (up to 2 hours), postage, copies, signature 
verification, in addition to fees for project reviews by affected agencies. 

 
B. If the actual costs exceed the deposit, the Executive Officer shall bill the 

applicant.  The application shall not be processed further until the additional 
costs are paid.  All final bills must be paid by the applicant prior to filing the 
Certificate of Completion.   

 
C. The Commission may, at its sole discretion, contract for outside assistance to 

assist in processing and review of an application before it.  The types of 
assistance include, but are not limited to, legal, engineering, environmental, 
planning, appraisal, management, and clerical fields.  The estimated or actual 
costs, as determined by the Commission for such assistance shall be 
deposited with the Executive Officer before an application will be processed 
further. 

 
D. Applicants are also responsible for payment of appropriate State Board of 

Equalization fees.  The Executive Officer will determine the appropriate fee in 
accordance with the State Board of Equalization fee schedule.  The fee, 
payable to the “State Board of Equalization”, shall be collected by the 
Executive Officer prior to the Certificate of Completion. 

 
E. Filing fees and deposits may be appealed before the Commission prior to the 

submittal of an application.  A request for waiver shall be submitted in writing 
to the LAFCO Executive Officer and shall specify the reasons for the request.  
The appeal will be considered at the next regular meeting of the Commission. 

 
F. If the actual project costs are less than the deposit, the LAFCO Staff will 

refund the unused portion of the deposit to the applicant.  For an application 
that has been denied, a refund of the unused portion (if applicable) shall be 
issued. The refund shall be made after the reconsideration period has closed.  
For an application that is approved, the refund shall be made when the 
LAFCO file is closed (typically when LAFCO receives written notice from the 
State Board of Equalization that the boundary change has been accepted).  
Refunds may not include fees which LAFCO collects for outside agencies. 
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2.2. Population Growth 

According to the 2010 Census, the MPTCSD had a population of 133 people. The estimated population of 

the region as of 2018 was 186 people, according to the Division of Drinking Water. This represents an 

average annual growth rate of approximately 4.28 percent from the years of 2010 to 2018. MPTCSD is a 

small community where expansion is not expected to exceed a population of 200 people. For this reason, 

this study has capped the population of MPTCSD to 200 people. Table 2-1 provides a population projection 

for the MPTCSD through 2040.  

Table 2-1  MPTCSD Population Projection 

Year Population 

2010 133 

2018 186 

2020 200 

2025 200 

2030 200 

2035 200 

2040 200 

2.3. Sewer & Septic  

Properties within MPTCSD rely on individual septic systems as the primary treatment and disposal method 

for their wastewater. Wastewater is disposed of in individual leach fields or seepage pits where it 

percolates through the soil. There is no sanitary sewer collection system or wastewater treatment facility 

in the community, or immediately adjacent to it.  

The current individual septic tank/leach field system approach to providing wastewater treatment and 

disposal service presents a difficult situation for MPTCSD residents, most of whom are economically 

disadvantaged. Staying with the individual septic tank/leach field systems keeps near-term costs low but 

may have costly changes in the future due to increasing stringent regulations. Additionally, there may be 

significant future costs associated with staying with individual septic tank/leach field systems: individually 

replacing systems failing simply from age and decay or replacing systems in mass because of groundwater 

contamination and/or changes in regulations. Moving away from individual septic tank/leach field systems 

is infeasible economically for the community without major grant funding. 

2.4. Collection System 

MPTCSD does not have a community sewer collection system. MPTCSD residents utilize individual parcel 

septic tanks and on-site leach fields or seepage pits as described above. Therefore, there is no existing 

collection system for the area other than the on-site drains from structures to the septic tank locations. 

2.5. Wastewater Treatment and Effluent Disposal Facilities 

MPTCSD utilizes individual septic tanks and on-site leach fields/seepage pits. The septic tanks facilitate 

anaerobic breakdown of organics in the sewage and accumulate solids in the septic tank that must be 
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periodically removed and disposed of at a permitted septage receiving facility. Common durations 

between septic tank pumping range from three years to seven years, with an approximate five-year 

average.  

Modern septic system standards call for septic tanks to be sized based on the building service and 

anticipated sewage load. For residential homes, tanks are most often sized based on the number of 

bedrooms in the house, with the expectation that bedrooms reflect the population and wastewater 

generation that may be produced and discharged to the septic system. Table 2-2 displays the minimum 

septic tank capacity required for residential homes in California, according to the 2016 California Plumbing 

Code, based on the number of rooms in the residence.  

Table 2-2  Capacity of Septic Tanks in California 

Single Family Dwellings Multiple Dwellings Units or Apartments Minimum Septic Tank Capacity 

Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms Gallons 

1 or 2 - 750 

3 - 1000 

4 2 units 1200 

5 or 6 3 1500 

- 4 2000 

- 5 2250 

- 6 2500 

- 7 2750 

- 8 3000 

- 9 3250 

- 10 3500 

 

The sizes of the existing septic tanks in MPTCSD are unknown and probably vary, but it is known that many 

of them have not been replaced/repaired since the community was constructed in 1984. Thirty-five years 

ago, it was common to install 500- to 800-gallon septic tanks and it is therefore possible that the existing 

MPTCSD septic tanks do not meet current design standards.  

Leach fields are sized based on the results of soil percolation, soil mantle data (water percolation rates 

into the soil and the geomorphology of the near surface soils) and the expected flow produced per 

residence. For the purpose of this study, the wastewater flows produced from each residence will be 

estimated using the population of the community and a wastewater generation factor of 100 gallons per 

capita day (gpcd). Table 2-3 shows the wastewater production for the MPTCSD through the year 2040.  
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Table 2-3  Projected Wastewater Production 

  2010 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 

Projected Service Area Population  133 200 200 200 200 200 

Projected Wastewater Production (gpd) 13,300 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 

Details of the percolation, mantle data, and the existing leach fields for the MPTCSD are unknown as of 

the writing of this report. As the criteria for leach fields/seepage pits have become more stringent over 

time, it is possible that some of the existing leach fields do not meet current design criteria.  

2.6. Condition of Existing Wastewater Facilities 

A parcel-specific survey of the septic tank conditions was conducted, and the findings can be found in 

Appendix A of this study. The survey received a 60 percent response rate from the residents of the 

MPTCSD. The conditions of the existing individual septic tanks and leach fields/seepage pits are unknown 

at this time because they must be individually dug up and examined. While there are no known problems 

manifesting in the MPTCSD septic systems, some of the existing facilities could be nearing the end of their 

useful life or may have sizing deficiencies. Concrete tanks could be experiencing internal or external 

corrosion, there could be pipe connection leaks or breaks, and the leach fields could be binding the soils. 

These conditions could result in degradation or contamination of groundwater over time or surfacing of 

septic system effluent. It should be noted that only 12.5 percent of the responders to the septic tank 

survey have reported problems with their individual parcel septic tank/leach systems.   

2.7. Existing Potable Water Facilities 

MPTCSD owns and operates the community’s water system which currently serves single family 

residential households, farm households, a church, and a community center for a total of 55 active water 

service connections. 

MPTCSD water supply previously consisted of two groundwater wells: the north well (Well 1) or primary 

well, and the south well (Well 2) or secondary well. The water produced by the wells contained high 

nitrates, arsenic, manganese, and Total Dissolved Solids (TDS). In order to address water quality issues, in 

January of 2015, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors approved a Water Service Agreement (WSA) 

between Stanislaus County, the City of Ceres, and MPTCSD. As part of the agreement, the City of Ceres 

would provide potable water to MPTCSD. MPTCSD would be responsible for improvements and 

maintenance and operation. 

Since 2017, the City of Ceres supplies up to 60,000 gallons of water per day at a rate no greater than 41 

gallons per minute through a water delivery system consisting of underground pipes, valves, pumps, and 

metering equipment. The water delivery system connects to the City of Ceres’s water system at a water 

main on Crows Landing Road approximately one-half mile south of Service Road and extend 

approximately 4.5 miles to the MPTCSD’s delivery system. 

As part of the connection Well 1 and 2 were abandoned and sealed off. The new storage tank is located 

on two parcels on Monterey Avenue within MPTCSD’s service area and receives potable water from the 

City.  
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2.8. Operation Management of Existing Facilities 

MPTCSD receives potable water from the City of Ceres. MPTCSD owns and operates the community’s 

water system and is responsible for providing water service to the community. Because there is presently 

no community wastewater collection, treatment, or disposal system, sewer service is not currently 

provided by MPTCSD. The existing septic systems are private and their service, mostly periodic septic 

pumping, is provided by property owners or their designees. Any communitywide wastewater collection 

and treatment facilities will be provided by MPTCSD. If installed, MPTCSD’s services would be expanded 

to also maintain and operate the sewer facilities. 

2.9. Financing Status of Existing Facilities 

MPTCSD’s source of revenue is derived from connection fees and monthly water service fees. In 2012, 

MPTCSD secured a $2.2 million Prop 84 grant to address water quality issues. The grant helped fund the 

construction of the water line from the City of Ceres to MPTCSD and pay for connection fees. 

To support the City of Ceres rate structure MPTCSD conducted a Prop 218 ballot procedure to increase 

water rates. The vote passed in May of 2012 and new rates were implemented in July that year. The new 

rate structure is aligned with anticipated rate increases as projected by the City of Ceres. Table 2-4 displays 

the current average water rates structure for the MPTCSD.  

Table 2-4  MPTCSD Water Rates 

Active Connections Inactive Connections 

$93.14 $69.70 

 

As part of the WSA between Stanislaus County, the City, and the MPTCSD, MPTCSD had to deposit a sum 

of $75,000 into a reserve account upon completion of the connection to the City of Ceres. The purpose of 

the reserve account was to ensure that the City had sufficient funds to cover MPTCSD water service billings 

on a monthly basis. The $75,000 provides approximately 2.5 years of reserve utility billing. 

The WSA also states that if for any reason MPTCSD is unable to meet the obligations described in the WSA, 

the County agrees to take formal action to assume all obligations of MPTCSD in order to provide continued 

water service to the residents of Monterey Park Tract. After a 15-year term, if the MPTCSD shows fiscal 

solvency, the obligation of the County may be reduced. 
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CHAPTER 3 NEED FOR THE PROJECT 

3.1. Project Need 

This section describes the need for improvements to MPT’s current sewer handling method. The ultimate 

goal is to provide MPTCSD with sewer collection, treatment and disposal facilities that protect public 

health, preserve groundwater resources, prevent nuisance odors and risks from septic tank failures, 

preserve the environment, and foster community prosperity in a manner affordable for the severely 

disadvantaged MPT. 

The need for this project is driven by several factors: 

1. Existing septic systems are over 35 years old. 

2. With the smaller lot sizes, there may be insufficient space for a new septic system within the 

existing lot, if the existing leach/seepage facilities fail. 

3. Eliminate the potential for community exposure to surfacing septic system effluent. 

4. Reduce the potential for groundwater degradation. Possible future groundwater supply to 

augment high water supply costs from the City of Ceres.  

5. Compliance with Stanislaus County LAMP and the OWTS Policy. 

These factors can affect the health, sanitation, security, environment, and community prosperity for the 

following reasons: 

1. Inefficient septic tank leaching/seeping can result in surfacing of septic tank effluent, which can 

be a health, safety, and environmental hazard. 

2. Old septic systems are subject to failure due to corrosion, pipe cracking, and clogs, which can 

result in surfacing of sewage or potential contamination of groundwater, which would be 

detrimental to the public health, security, and prosperity of the community. 

3. Small individual lots can have insufficient space to replace on-site systems to newer accepted 

design standards when the old systems ultimately fail. 

4. Reliance on on-site septic systems limits the ability of the community to attract higher density 

residential developments. This lack of growth may affect the economic security and long-term 

prosperity of the community. 
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CHAPTER 4 ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

4.1. Introduction  

The following feasible wastewater treatment and collection alternatives are evaluated in this Study: 

6. Alternative I:  Septic systems upgrade, 

7. Alternative II: Wastewater consolidation with the City of Ceres,  

8. Alternative III: Community sewer collection system with a centralized wastewater treatment 

facility, 

9. Alternative IV: Wastewater consolidation with the Keyes Community Services District, and 

10. Alternative V: Wastewater consolidation with the Stanislaus County Public Safety Center 

Consolidation to the neighboring City of Turlock was originally evaluated and later discarded after the 

City of Turlock expressed their unwillingness to accept consolidation with the MPTCSD. Appendix B 

includes a statement from the City of Turlock denying the consolidation Project.  

Consolidation with the City of Modesto was originally evaluated and later discarded after the City voiced 

their unwillingness to permit consolidation. AM Consulting Engineers and MPTCSD representatives had a 

meeting with the City of Modesto on January 26, 2021, via Microsoft Teams. William Wong, City of 

Modesto Director of Utilities, and Ben Koehler, City of Modesto Quality Control Superintendent – Chief 

Plant Operator, were in attendance during this meeting.  

During the meeting, discussions were had regarding potential consolidation options. The City of 

Modesto stated that they have two WWTP’s in the surrounding area. One located to the west of the 

MPTCSD, Jennings WWTP, and one located on the southwest boarder of the City, Sutter WWTP. As the 

Jennings WWTP is in close proximity with the MPTCSD, this option seemed the most feasible. The City of 

Modesto has all of their wastewater screened at the Sutter WWTP prior to being discharged into the 

Jennings WWTP for final treatment and disposal. If the MPTCSD were to consolidate with the Jennings 

WWTP, the MPTCSD would need to construct over 5 miles of force main and a screening facility at the 

Jennings Plant. The City of Modesto expressed that if a screening facility were to be constructed prior to 

discharging into the Jennings WWTP, the screening facility would need to be constructed at the Jennings 

WWTP and maintained by the City of Modesto to ensure proper operation and disposal. As screening 

facilities have high maintenance requirements and the City does not plan on installing screening 

infrastructure at the Jennings WWTP, they expressed their unwillingness to permit direct consolidation 

with the Jennings WWTP. 

As direct consolidation with the Jennings WWTP was not feasible, consolidation with the Sutter’s WWTP 

was explored. Consolidation with the Sutter’s WWTP would require the installation of approximately 9 

miles of force main, as well as multiple lift stations. The City of Modesto agreed that this alternative may 

prove to be feasible and that their Engineering Department would thoroughly examine this alternative 

and propose required infrastructure to permit consolidation. After a significant amount of discussion 

and thoughtful consideration, the City of Modesto conveyed several concerns they had with the 
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proposed consolidation plan and ultimately declined consolidation by recommended the MPTCSD to 

construct their own WWTP onsite.   

4.2. Alternative I – Septic Systems Upgrade  

This alternative considers the upgrade of existing onsite septic systems. This study assumes that most of 

the septic systems were installed in 1984 which is the same year when MPTCSD was formed. Therefore, 

the septic tanks have been operating for approximately 35 years and are approaching the end of their 

service life.  

For this alternative, 53 conventional septic systems will be replaced with new advanced OWTSs and 

disposal fields (leach fields). Retrofitting houses with ultra‐low flush toilets and other water 

conserving plumbing devices may also be recommended to reduce the volume of wastewater. The 

specific siting and design criteria for each alternative technology would have to be in accordance with 

currently adopted standards of the County and RWQCB or based on criteria developed and agreed 

upon by both agencies specifically for this Project.  

This alternative would provide for replacement and upgrade of all existing septic systems in the Study 

Area. Septic systems would need to be upgraded to a minimum set of standards or determined to be 

in compliance with a minimum performance standard that would assure proper functioning and 

elimination of public health and water quality concerns. The current standards for Stanislaus County 

and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) would apply, with the possibility of adopting 

certain local modifications with concurrence by both of these agencies. In general, all applicable siting 

criteria (i.e., soil depth, percolation, groundwater, etc.) would be considered to the greatest extent 

possible in evaluating and designing septic system upgrades.  

This alternative will include a monitoring system to oversee the OWTS’s functionality. More specifically, a 

programmable logic unit would be incorporated into each OWTS to control the systems pump and provide 

alarm functions. 

The primary shortcoming of this alternative is the heavy reliance on advanced OWTSs and the substantial 

variances to normal siting and design standards. The septic system upgrade efforts would largely 

eliminate the public health hazards and water quality threat from septic systems. Existing substandard 

or marginally operating systems would be eliminated in favor of advanced treatment units, including 

new leach fields. 

Potential negative aspects of this plan would be that upgrades and replacements would be required in 

the future after the life expectancy of the new OWTS’s are reached. This alternative represents a 

substantial improvement in reliability over existing conditions through the proposed implementation of 

advanced OWTS’s. 

4.2.1. Description of Proposed OWTS  

A conventional onsite treatment system consists of a septic tank followed by a leach field. Wastewater 

flows from a residence into a buried tank. Under anaerobic conditions in the tank, most of the nitrogen 

remains in ammonia and organic form and is discharged with the septic tank effluent. Septic tanks 
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typically discharge to leach fields, which provide some further treatment by filtering the septic tank 

effluent. 

The solids that accumulate in the septic tank need to be removed periodically, depending on the specific 

application and wastewater characteristics. Solids removal is usually conducted by a licensed septic 

hauler using a septic pumping and hauling truck. The septic hauler removes the settled sludge, liquid 

contents, and scum layer. The liquid and solid contents from the septic tank are typically hauled to a 

wastewater treatment facility for treatment. 

Septic tank and leach field discharges contain elevated nitrogen concentrations and supplementary 

treatment technologies must be added to reduce nitrogen in the septic tank effluent. Regulatory 

agencies have adopted a maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 10 mg/l for total nitrogen in wastewater 

that percolates into an aquifer used to supply drinking water. The MCL is consistent with the drinking 

water MCL and is intended to protect the beneficial uses of the groundwater. The following technologies 

are commercially available to reduce nitrogen to less than 10 mg/l. 

4.2.2. Trickling Biofilters (Attached Growth Aerobic Treatment Systems)  

The fundamental components of the trickling biofilter system are (1) a medium upon which a 

microbial community (biofilm) develops, (2)  a  container or  lined  excavated pit  to  house  the medium, 

(3) a system for applying the water to be treated to the medium, and (4) a system for collection and 

distribution of the treated water. The water to be treated is applied, periodically, in small doses to the 

medium.  Trickling biofilters can be operated in single pass of multi‐pass configurations. Some biofilters 

require a separate aerobic pre‐treatment while others are housed in the same unit. 

Examples of commercially available trickling biofilters able to provide total nitrogen levels below 10 mg/L 

include Orenco’s AdvanTex series septic tanks. More information about these systems and how they 

operate is included in Appendix C. 

4.2.3. Suspended Growth Aerobic Treatment Systems  

Suspended growth OWTS consists of a tank with a suspension of wastewater and treatment organisms 

in an aerated tank. The suspended growth process can be used for onsite wastewater treatment, 

generally requiring the addition of an air pump to deliver oxygen to the system and provide mixing 

energy. Suspended growth treatment systems can be secondary only (require supplemental primary 

treatment) or combined primary and secondary treatment processes. Designs typically consist of 

aeration, clarification, and sludge return processes. Some systems operate under an extended aeration 

mode for enhanced constituent transformation. 

Examples of a suspended growth aerobic treatment system able to provide total nitrogen levels below 10 

mg/L are Norweco’s Singulair TNT and Orenco Advantex AX20. More information about these systems 

and how they operate is included in Appendix C. 

4.2.4. Reliability  

Typically, advanced OWTS technologies rely on biological treatment. Wastewater must contain low levels 

of toxic substances for the system to function properly. Public education about the types of chemicals 
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and toxic substances that could damage the biology of the advanced OWTS will be required to improve 

the performance of this alternative. 

The advanced OWTS requires consistent levels of nutrients. If a household is vacant for part of the year, 

the microbes will die during this period, and it will take some time to reestablish its microbial communities 

after the flows start up again. This is not considered to be an issue in the MPTCSD.  

4.2.5. Disposal  

There are two commonly used options for disposal of advanced OWTS effluent: leach fields and 

subsurface irrigation. The existing OWTS in the MPTCSD use leach fields as the primary method of 

disposal. If leach fields are utilized, their size is dependent on the percolation rate of the soil. Once the 

percolation rate has been determined, an appropriate wastewater loading rate can be established and 

the leach field can be sized. In order to use leach fields, the percolation rate is required to be within 

the range of 1 to 120 minutes per inch. 

For this Study, each parcel will continue using leach fields as the primary disposal method for their 

effluent wastewater. Since the advanced OWTS will be designed to reduce the total nitrogen 

concentration in the effluent to less than 10 mg/l, it would not require additional nitrogen reduction 

through subsurface irrigation. 

4.2.6. Monitoring and Control Systems  

Monitoring of process operation and performance is necessary.  Most advanced OWTS are complex and 

automated monitoring and control systems are critical. System controls are necessary for controlling 

pumps, alarms, and other process equipment. Most manufacturers of onsite wastewater treatment 

systems provide basic control and alarm systems to alert the system owner of a malfunction.  

4.2.7. Footprint Requirements  

Installing advanced OWTS will require extensive ground disturbance within each individual lot. It is 

assumed that most septic systems are beyond their service life and will be replaced to ensure no 

leakage. Advanced treatment steps would require additional excavation adjacent to the septic tanks 

to install a suspended growth system or an intermittent attached growth filter.  

For effluent disposal, direct discharge to the groundwater via leach fields will be used. New leach 

fields may need to be built to ensure proper disposal of the effluent. 

4.2.8. Groundwater Contamination   

The groundwater underlying the MPTCSD is already contaminated with nitrates. The recognized 

beneficial uses of the groundwater underlying the MPTCSD include municipal supply. If an onsite 

system was to be permitted, the effluent nitrogen limits would need to be protective of the recognized 

beneficial uses. In t h e  Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) issued for recent projects, the Regional 

Water Quality Control Board has established effluent limits at 10 mg/L to be protective of groundwater. 

4.2.9. Capital Costs  

The cost of an advanced OWTS depends on the selected supplementary treatment technology 

manufacturer and how the effluent is disposed. Equipment costs vary among manufacturers. During 
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the preparation of this Study, quotes were requested from reputable manufacturers. After evaluation, 

the Orenco AdvanTex AX20-RT OWTS was selected to be implemented at all of the residential households, 

and the AdvanTex AX25-RT was selected to be incorporated into both the church and community center 

locations. The full estimate received from Orenco can be found in Appendix D of this report. The life 

expectancy of the leach fields are approximately half that of individual septic system depending on the 

volume of waste that is discharged and the soil properties. For this reason, it is recommended to 

simultaneously replace the existing leach fields with the septic systems. Typical leach fields cost 

approximately $12,000 construction and installation. A cost of $12,000 per connection has been included 

in this alternative to remove/dispose of the existing septic systems and construct a new sewer lateral out 

of each property. New laterals must be replaced simultaneously with the septic systems upgrades. 

Mobilization, demobilization and bonding costs are estimated to be approximately 10% of the total capital 

construction costs.  

Table 4‐1 shows the estimated costs to remove the existing septic systems, furnish and install new septic 

tanks, the Orenco AdvanTex AX20-RT/AX25-RT advanced OWTS, and new leach fields. Only developed 

parcels are used in this estimate. Undeveloped parcels will not require the installation of an OWTS. Table 

4-1 also includes costs associated with engineering, environmental documentation, construction 

management and a contingency fund.  

 

Table 4-1  Alternative I: Capital Construction Costs 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total  

1 Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds, Etc. 1 LS $360,000 $360,000 

2 Advantex AX20-RT with Installation 51 

LS $2,004,191 $2,004,191 

3 Advantex AX25-RT with Installation 2 

4 Septic Tank Replacement - 1,000 Gal with Installation 51 

5 Septic Tank Replacement - 1,500 Gal with Installation 2 

6 
MVP Control Panel, AdvanTex System with Discharge 
Pump 

53 

7 Delivery 1 

8 New Leach Field with Installation 53 EA $12,000 $636,000 

9 
Existing Septic Tank Destroy/Removal, New Sewer Lateral 
Addition 

53 EA $12,000 $636,000 

Subtotal $3,636,191 

Contingency 10% of subtotal $363,619 

Engineering, Environmental, Construction Adm. (25%) 25% of subtotal $909,048 

Total $4,908,858 

Total Construction Cost per Active Connection (1)  $92,620 

Note: 

(1) $4,908,858 / 53 Active Connections = $92,620 per Active Connection 
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According to Table 4‐1, the cost to furnish and install new septic tanks, advanced OWTS, and leach fields 

in all of the developed and occupied parcels within MPTCSD Service Area would be approximately 

$4,908,858 or $92,620 per connection.   

4.2.10. O&M Costs  

According to Orenco, the new AdvanTex AX20/25-RT has been designed to passively vent to drastically 

reduce the electrical cost to run each unit. Orenco estimates the monthly electrical cost to be 

approximately $5 per month to power each Orenco treatment unit. That cost would be paid by individual 

property owners but is included here as part of the overall operational cost of this alternative. 

Annual operation and maintenance costs for Alternative I are summarized in Table 4‐2. O&M costs were 

estimated based on administration costs, annual O&M costs for the OWTS and a capital reserve. 

Administrative costs include the costs associated to produce and mail monthly bills. The annual OWTS 

Operations/Maintenance costs were developed based on the energy costs to run each unit, filter cleaning 

(approximately $215 per unit per year), miscellaneous maintenance on each unit and solids pumping 

which must occur, at a maximum, every 5 years. The estimated annual OWTS Operations/Maintenance 

costs for an advanced OWTS are expected to range from $250 to $450 per unit. An average cost of $350 

per OWTS per year is used in this report. The annual OWTS Operations/Maintenance costs includes the 

approximately $100 per year for pumping of accumulated solids which is estimated to be approximately $500 

every 5 years. A capital reserve is included in this report to fund the replacement of short-lived assets. 

According to Orenco, the short lived assets associated with the OWTS’s are the treatment unit’s influent 

pump and 4 floats which control various alarms. These short lived assets are expected to last 

approximately 20 years. The influent pump costs approximately $1,750 to purchase and install, while each 

float cost approximately $125 to purchase and install. The total cost of $2,250 has been distributed across 

the 20 year life span and multiplied by 53 to fund the replacement of all OWTS short lived assets. These 

costs are included in Table 4-2. 

Table 4‐2 provides a summary of annual costs associated with this alternative. It assumed that the O&M 

costs would be equally shared by the 53 active connections.  

Table 4-2  Alternative I: Annual O&M Costs 

Item Description Total Cost 

Administration $5,000 

OWTS Operation/Maintenance $40,000 

Capital Reserve $6,000 

Total Annual O&M Cost $51,000 

Total Annual O&M Cost per Active Connection (1) $962.26 

Sewer Rate per Month (2) $80.19 

Note: 

(1) $51,000 / 53 Active connections = $962.26 

(2) $962.26 / 12 Months = $80.19 
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4.2.11. Project Funding   

The MPTCSD is a severely disadvantaged community and for this reason, has obtained grant funding to 

complete this Study. If this Study is accepted by the community, then a construction grant will be awarded 

to complete the construction of the sewer improvements.   

4.2.12. Regulatory Concerns and Permitting Issues  

The installation of advanced OWTS can perform as intended if the individual systems are adequately 

maintained at all times. Regulatory agencies will require assurance that MPTCSD will perform the 

required maintenance on each OWTS on a regular basis. Without those assurances obtaining a permit for 

this alternative may be challenging. 
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4.3. Alternative II: Wastewater Consolidation with the City of Ceres 

Alternative II includes the construction of a community sewer collection system, a pumping station, and 

a force main to a discharge location within the City of Ceres sewer collection system for ultimate 

treatment and disposal of the wastewater. 

The community sewer collection would consist of a network of conventional gravity sewer mains and 

manholes. Wastewater will flow by gravity from the individual properties into the sewer mains and 

ultimately into the pumping station. A 6.5-mile-long force main will be constructed to convey flows from 

the pumping station to a discharge location near Crows Landing and E Service Rd within the City sewer 

collection system. This location was selected based on its capacity and location in relation to the City’s 

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) and the MPTCSD.   

The sewer collection system will require approximately 3,800 feet of gravity collection mains and 10 

manholes. Manholes will be placed strategically based on Stanislaus County standards. According to the 

standards, spacing between manholes cannot exceed 500 ft and if possible, will be placed at equal 

distances around the collection system. For this reason, manholes will be placed every 380 feet. The 

gravity sewer collection system will convey the sewage from the entire MPTCSD to a pumping station 

located near the intersection of La Siesta Ave and Foy Ave. A new 4” force main will convey the sewage 

from the MPTCSD to the City’s wastewater plant for treatment and disposal. A preliminary layout of the 

proposed gravity sewer collection system is shown in Figure 4‐1. A detail of the force main connecting to 

the City is shown in Figure 4‐2. 

The force main is assumed to be installed within the existing right‐of‐way using mostly conventional pipe 

trenching methods. Directional drilling or trenchless construction (i.e. bore and jack) may be required 

under major traffic routes, canals, or other waterways. The force main will be installed to maintain a 

minimum cover of at least 3 feet following the natural contouring of the ground. 

Discharging to the City will require a startup connection fee and a monthly discharge fee based on the 

metered flows discharged into the system. Alternative II is consistent with RWQCB policies that encourage 

consolidation with a larger utility whenever feasible. This alternative would require that the MPTCSD 

authority expand their services to include sewer service in order to remain independent from the City of 

Ceres. 

The City of Ceres has voiced that if consolidation with the MPTCSD is proven feasible, the City of Ceres 

will explore upgrades required to sustainably serve the MPTCSD. These upgrades will be included in a 

separate funding agreement and will be evaluated through a separate feasibility study at a later time.    
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4.3.2. Reliability 

The use of a collection system and a discharge to the City’s sewer collection system would be a very 

reliable alternative. New sewer collection systems, if adequately designed and constructed, require little 

maintenance and are very reliable. Annually, sewer collection systems may require cleaning through 

hydro flushing to remove grease and other materials that accumulate on the walls of the pipes. A pump 

station would be required to pump wastewater from the MPTCSD to the discharge point within the City’s 

sewer system, at the intersection of Crows Landing and E Service Rd. The pumping stations would be 

powered by electricity from either the grid or from a standby generator during power outages. At a 

minimum, the pumping station would have one pump to accommodate peaks flows and a redundant 

pump in case of mechanical failure. Instrumentation and controls to enable remote monitoring of the 

facility and a building to house the electrical and mechanical equipment will also be installed.  

4.3.3. Capital Costs 

Capital costs for consolidation with the City of Ceres sewer collection system include startup connection 

fees imposed by the City, construction of the gravity collection system with the prescribed manholes, a 

pump station and a force main to transport the waste to the City’s connection point. The City would charge 

a startup connection fee of $6,080 per residence. The estimated cost for the gravity sewer collection 

system was approximately $155 per linear foot (LF) and $8,400 per manhole, while the estimated cost for 

the force main was approximately $140 LF. The estimated cost to furnish and install the pump station is 

approximately $180,000 based on the distance the wastewater must travel to reach the City of Ceres 

WWTP and possible land acquisition. A cost of $12,000 per connection has been included in this 

alternative to remove/dispose of the existing septic systems and construct a new sewer lateral out of each 

property. New laterals must be replaced simultaneously with the sewer systems upgrades. The City of 

Ceres has expressed that in order for the City to accept the MPTCSD waste, they would require upgrades 

to their existing sewer collection system and wastewater treatment facility headworks. A cost of $600,000 

has been included in this alternative to fund these capital improvements. This Alternative includes a 

supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) unit to allow system monitoring and operational controls 

for the system. A cost of $60,000 has been included in this section for SCADA infrastructure.  Mobilization, 

demobilization and bonding costs are estimated to be approximately 10% of the total capital construction 

costs.  

Estimated capital costs for this Alternative are shown in Table 4‐3. Only developed parcels are used in this 

estimate. Undeveloped parcels will be required to connect to the proposed sewer collection system as 

they develop. Table 4-3 also includes costs associated with engineering, environmental documentation, 

construction management and a contingency fund.  
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Table 4-3  Alternative II: Capital Construction Costs 

Item Description Quantity Unit 
Unit 
Cost 

Total Cost 

1 Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds, Etc. 1 LS $690,000 $690,000 

2 6" Gravity Sewer Collection 3,800 LF $155 $589,000 

3 4" Force Main 27,016 LF $140 $3,782,240 

4 Manholes 10 EA $8,400 $84,000 

5 Lift Stations 1 EA $180,000 $180,000 

6 Connection Fee 53 EA $6,080 $322,240 

7 SCADA Controls 1 LS $60,000 $60,000 

8 
Existing Septic Tank Destroy/Removal, New Sewer Lateral 
Addition 

53 EA $12,000 $636,000 

9 
Sewer Collection System/Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Upgrades 

1 LS $600,000 $600,000 

Subtotal $6,943,480 

Contingency 10% of Subtotal $694,348 

Engineering, Environmental, Construction Adm. (25%) 25% of Subtotal $1,735,870 

Total $9,373,698 

Total Construction Cost per Active Connection (1)  $176,862 

Note: 

(1) $9,373,698 / 53 Active Connections = $176,862 per Active Connection 

4.3.4. O&M Costs  

Annual O&M costs in this alternative will include administrative costs, preventive/corrective maintenance 

on the sewer collection system, preventive/corrective maintenance to the pump station, a monthly 

discharge fee charged by the City of Ceres and a capital reserve to fund the replacement of short-lived 

assets. Administrative costs include the costs associated to produce and mail monthly bills. 

Preventive/corrective maintenance on the collection system include the costs required to hydroflush the 

gravity collection system and a reserve to fund the replacement of valves, pipelines and other aspects of 

the force main and gravity system that can unexpectedly fail at any time. A cost of $1000 has been 

included in this section to fund yearly hydro flushing and a cost of $180,000 has been distributed across 

20 years to fund the replacement of various parts of the collection system. Preventive/corrective 

maintenance to the pump station include annual cleaning, flushing and regulatory maintenance. Which is 

estimated to cost approximately 7% of the total capital construction cost of the pump station. A monthly 

discharge fee would be paid to the City for treatment and disposal of the community’s wastewater. The 

discharge fee is approximately $59 per month per residence. A capital reserve has been included in this 

section to fund the replacement of the pump station after its live expectancy, 10 years. This section 

includes a $5,000 annual capital reserve to replace a $50,000 pump after 10 years.    
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XV. PUBLIC SERVICES 
Would the project: 

 Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Would the project result in substantial 

adverse physical impacts associated with 

the provision of new or physically altered 

governmental facilities, need for new or 

physically altered governmental facilities, 

the construction of which could cause 

significant environmental impacts, in 

order to maintain acceptable service 

ratios, response times or other 

performance objectives for any of the 

public services: 

     

 Fire protection?      

 Police protection?      

 Schools?      

 Parks?      

 Other public facilities?      

Responses: 

a. Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or 

physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the 

construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service 

ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services: 

Fire Protection? 

No Impact. The proposed Project would replace the existing individual septic systems with a community 

sewer collection system and new WWTP. The proposed Project would not directly or indirectly induce 

population growth and there would be no changes needed to the existing fire suppression services. There 

is no impact. 
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Police Protection? 

No Impact.  The proposed Project will continue to be served by existing police protection services. No 

additional police personnel or equipment is anticipated. There is no impact. 

Schools, Parks, Other Public Facilities? 

No Impact.  The proposed Project would not increase the number of residents in the community, as the 

Project does not include residential units. Because the demand for schools, parks, and other public 

facilities is driven by population, the proposed Project would not increase demand for those services. As 

such, the proposed Project would result in no impacts.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required.  
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XVI. RECREATION 

Would the project: 

 Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Would the project increase the use of 

existing neighborhood and regional parks 

or other recreational facilities such that 

substantial physical deterioration of the 

facility would occur or be accelerated? 

     

b. Does the project include recreational 

facilities or require the construction or 

expansion of recreational facilities which 

might have an adverse physical effect on 

the environment? 

     

Responses: 

a. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational 

facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated? 

b. Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of 

recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? 

No Impact.  The proposed Project does not include the construction of residential uses and would not 

directly or indirectly induce population growth.  Therefore, the proposed Project would not cause 

physical deterioration of existing recreational facilities from increased usage or result in the need for new 

or expanded recreational facilities.  The Project would have no impact to existing parks. 

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 
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XVII. TRANSPORTATION/ 

TRAFFIC 

Would the project: 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Conflict with a program plan, ordinance or 

policy addressing the circulation system, 

including transit, roadway, bicycle and 

pedestrian facilities?  

     

b. Would the project conflict or be inconsistent 

with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, 

subdivision (b)? 

     

c. Substantially increase hazards due to a 

geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves 

or dangerous intersections) or incompatible 

uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

     

d. Result in inadequate emergency access?      

Responses: 

a. Conflict with a program plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system, including 

transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities? 

b. Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)? 

c. Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 

intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

d. Result in inadequate emergency access? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed Project would not cause a substantial increase in traffic, 

reduce the existing level of service, create any additional congestion at any intersections, or be 

inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3. The construction of pipelines and appurtenances 

will not generate any additional traffic (beyond construction-related traffic trips) and as such, level of 

service standards  and vehicle miles traveled standards would not be exceeded. There are no components 

of the proposed Project that would increase hazards due to a geometric design feature. As traffic due to 
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construction activities would be temporary in nature; the proposed Project would not cause a substantial 

increase in traffic or result in inadequate emergency access. Construction schedules pertaining to 

pipelines within roadways will be coordinated with police/fire/emergency services. Adequate 

emergency access will be maintained at all times. Access to existing residences will also be maintained 

throughout construction. 

Once installed, the new pipelines would not generate significant additional traffic trips per day, other 

than as needed for periodic maintenance. The Project would not conflict with a program plan, ordinance, 

or policy addressing the circulation system and as such, impacts would be less than significant.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 
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XVIII. TRIBAL CULTURAL 

RESOURCES 

Would the project: 

 Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Would the project cause a substantial 

adverse change in the significance of a 

tribal cultural resource, defined in Public 

Resources Code section 21074 as either a 

site, feature, place, cultural landscape 

that is geographically defined in terms of 

the size and scope of the landscape, 

sacred place, or object with cultural 

value to a California Native American 

tribe, and that is: 

     

i)  Listed or eligible for listing in the 

California Register of Historical 

Resources, or in a local register of 

historical resources as defined in Public 

Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or 

     

ii)  A resource determined by the lead 

agency, in its discretion and supported 

by substantial evidence, to be significant 

pursuant to criteria set forth in 

subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code 

Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set 

forth in subdivision (c) of Public 

Resource Code Section 5024.1, the lead 

agency shall consider the significance of 

the resource to a California Native 

American tribe. 
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Responses: 

a). Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural 

resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, 

cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the 

landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a California Native American tribe, 

and that is: 

 i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local 

register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or 

 ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial 

evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources 

Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource 

Code Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a 

California Native American tribe. 

Less Than Significant Impact.  In accordance with Assembly Bill (AB) 52, potentially affected Tribes 

were formally notified of this Project and were given the opportunity to request consultation on the 

Project.  

A Sacred Lands File (SLF) request was submitted to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 

on August 14, 2020. The NAHC responded on August 20, 2020, with a negative result to the SLF search. 

Additionally, the NAHC provided a list of Native American tribes who have knowledge of the Project 

APE. ASM wrote to contacts provided by NAHC for additional information pertaining to the APE on 

August 20, 2020. On September 9, 2020 follow-up emails and phone calls were made to the NAHC 

provided contacts. At the time of the report publication no responses have been made. Appendix C 

provides requests to the NAHC, their results, and information request letters to Native American tribes. 

Therefore, there is a less than significant impact.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 
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XIX. UTILITIES AND 

SERVICE SYSTEMS 
Would the project: 

 Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Require or result in the relocation or 

construction of new or expanded water, 

wastewater treatment or storm water 

drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 

telecommunications facilities, the 

construction or relocation of which could 

cause significant environmental effects? 

     

b. Have sufficient water supplies available to 

serve the project and reasonably 

foreseeable future development during 

normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

     

c. Result in a determination by the 

wastewater treatment provider which 

serves or may serve the project that it has 

adequate capacity to serve the project’s 

projected demand in addition to the 

provider’s existing commitments? 

     

d. Generate solid waste in excess of State or 

local standards, or in excess of the 

capacity of local infrastructure, or 

otherwise impair the attainment of solid 

waste reduction goals? 

     

e. Comply with federal, state, and local 

management and reduction statutes and 

regulations related to solid waste? 
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Responses: 

a. Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment 

or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the 

construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental effects? 

Less Than Significant Impact. MPTCSD currently only provides water service to the residences in the 

area. MPTCSD was enabled by the California Governing Code (CGC) 61000 and is the responsible agency 

with the authority to provide services to residents within the boundaries of the Community Services 

District. This authority was given by consent of registered voters in the community and formed by the 

Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors in 1984. 

MPTCSD owns and operates the community's water system which presently serves 50 households, a 

church and a community center for a total of 55 active water service connections. The estimated 

population of the community is approximately 133 people according to the 2010 census. 

Individual septic tanks and leach fields are used for sewer service and there are growing concerns about 

groundwater contamination caused by the elevated density of septic systems. The State Water Resources 

Control Board adopted the Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS) Policy in July 2012. The 

OWTS Policy established new requirements that affect the regulation and management of septic systems. 

The requirements of the OWTS policy are expected to increase the long-term costs of operating and 

maintaining individual septic systems. 

The proposed Project includes replacement of the community’s existing individual septic systems with 

a community sewer collection system and new WWTP, the results of which would not exceed any 

wastewater treatment requirements set by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. The Project is 

intended to prevent potential contamination of groundwater by the current high density of individual 

septic systems.  The State Water Resources Control Board will have ultimate review and approval of the 

upgraded system, thereby ensuring adequate water quality standards.  The environmental impacts of 

the proposed Project are discussed within this document. 

Mitigation Measures: The Project will require multiple mitigation measures as identified throughout 

this document. 

b. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable future 

development during normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

No Impact.   The proposed Project includes replacement of the community’s existing individual septic 

systems with a community sewer collection system and new WWTP. No new water supplies would be 

required as a result of this Project. There is no impact.  
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Mitigation Measures: None are required. 

c. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the 

project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to the 

provider’s existing commitments? 

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed Project includes replacement of the community’s existing 

individual septic systems with a community sewer collection system and new WWTP, the results of 

which would require consolidation of existing wastewater produced by the community. The Project 

includes installation of new wastewater treatment facilities and processes; however, the current sewage 

septic disposal system employed by the MPTCSD is unsustainable and the proposed Project is intended 

to rehabilitate/replace that system with one better suited to the community’s needs and requirements. 

The State Water Resources Control Board will have ultimate review and approval of the upgraded 

system, thereby ensuring adequate water quality standards. The Project will be in compliance will all 

State and local regulations and requirements.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 

d. Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of local 

infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals? 

e. Comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and regulations related to 

solid waste? 

Less Than Significant Impact.  Proposed Project construction and operation will generate minimal 

amounts of solid waste.  The proposed Project will not generate waste on an on-going basis and will 

comply with all federal, state and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste. Any impacts will 

be less than significant.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 
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XX. WILDFIRE 
If located in or near state responsibility 

areas or lands classified as very high fire 

hazard severity zones, would the 

project: 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Substantially impair an adopted emergency 

response plan or emergency evacuation 

plan?  

     

b. Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other 

factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and 

thereby expose project occupants to, 

pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or 

the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire? 

     

c. Require the installation or maintenance of 

associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel 

breaks, emergency water sources, power 

lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate 

fire risk or that may result in temporary or 

ongoing impacts to the environment? 

     

d. Expose people or structures to significant 

risks, including downslope or downstream 

flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, 

post-fire slope instability, or drainage 

changes? 

     

Responses: 

a. Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan? 

b. Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose 

project occupants to, pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a 

wildfire? 
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c. Require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, 

emergency water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk or that may 

result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment? 

d. Expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding or 

landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes? 

Less Than Significant Impact.  The proposed Project is located in areas that have been developed with 

urban uses. The proposed Project includes replacement of the community’s existing individual septic 

systems, which will include underground pipelines and construction of a new WWTP. There is no 

increased risk or on-going risk of wildfire beyond existing conditions associated with the Project.  

As such, any wildfire risk to the Project structures or people would be less than significant.  

Mitigation Measures: None are required. 
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XXI.  MANDATORY 

FINDINGS OF 

SIGNIFICANCE 
Would the project: 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less than 

Significant 

With 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

Less than 

Significant 

Impact 

No 

Impact 

a. Does the project have the potential to 

substantially degrade the quality of the 

environment, substantially reduce the 

habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a 

fish or wildlife population to drop below 

self-sustaining levels, threaten to 

eliminate a plant or animal community, 

substantially reduce the number or restrict 

the range of a rare or endangered plant or 

animal or eliminate important examples of 

the major periods of California history or 

prehistory? 

     

b. Does the project have impacts that are 

individually limited, but cumulatively 

considerable?  (“Cumulatively 

considerable” means that the incremental 

effects of a project are considerable when 

viewed in connection with the effects of 

past projects, the effects of other current 

projects, and the effects of probable future 

projects)? 

     

c. Does the project have environmental 

effects which will cause substantial 

adverse effects on human beings, either 

directly or indirectly? 
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Responses: 

a. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce 

the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-

sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict 

the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major 

periods of California history or prehistory? 

Less than Significant Impact With Mitigation.  The analyses of environmental issues contained in this 

Initial Study indicate that the proposed Project is not expected to have substantial impact on the 

environment or on any resources identified in the Initial Study.  Mitigation measures have been 

incorporated in the Project to reduce all potentially significant impacts to less than significant. 

 

b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable?  

(“Cumulatively considerable” means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when 

viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the 

effects of probable future projects)? 

Less than Significant Impact.  CEQA Guidelines Section 15064(i) states that a Lead Agency shall 

consider whether the cumulative impact of a project is significant and whether the effects of the project 

are cumulatively considerable.  The assessment of the significance of the cumulative effects of a project 

must, therefore, be conducted in connection with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and 

probable future projects.  Due to the nature of the Project and consistency with environmental policies, 

incremental contributions to impacts are considered less than cumulatively considerable.  The proposed 

Project would not contribute substantially to adverse cumulative conditions, or create any substantial 

indirect impacts (i.e., increase in population could lead to an increase need for housing, increase in traffic, 

air pollutants, etc.).  The impact is less than significant. 

 

c. Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human 

beings, either directly or indirectly? 

Less than Significant Impact With Mitigation.  The analyses of environmental issues contained in this 

Initial Study indicate that the Project is not expected to have substantial impact on human beings, either 

directly or indirectly.  Mitigation measures have been incorporated in the Project to reduce all potentially 

significant impacts to less than significant.
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MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING 

PROGRAM 
 

This Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) has been formulated based upon 

the findings of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Septic to 

Sewer Project located in the Monterey Park Tract Community Services District, in Stanislaus 

County. The MMRP lists mitigation measures recommended in the IS/MND for the proposed 

Project and identifies monitoring and reporting requirements as well as conditions 

recommended by responsible agencies who commented on the Project.  

 

The first column of the Table identifies the mitigation measure. The second column, entitled 

“Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation,” names the party responsible for carrying out 

the required action. The third column, “Implementation Timing,” identifies the time the 

mitigation measure should be initiated. The fourth column, “Party Responsible for Monitoring,” 

names the party ultimately responsible for ensuring that the mitigation measure is 

implemented. The last column will be used by the MPTCSD to ensure that individual mitigation 

measures have been monitored. 
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Mitigation Measure 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Implementing 

Mitigation 

Implementation   

Timing 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Monitoring 

Verification 

(name/date) 

Biology      

BIO-1 Protect Nesting Swainsons Hawks.  

1. To the extent practicable, construction 

shall be scheduled to avoid the 

Swainson’s hawk nesting season, which 

extends from March through August.  

2. If it is not possible to schedule work 

between September and February, a 

qualified biologist shall conduct a survey 

for active Swainson’s hawk nests within 

0.25 miles of the Project site no more than 

14 days prior to the start of construction. If 

an active nest is found within 0.25 miles, 

and the qualified biologist determines 

that Project activities would disrupt 

nesting, a construction-free buffer or 

limited operating period shall be 

implemented in consultation with the 

CDFW. 

 

 

BIO-2 Protect Nesting Birds. 

1. To the extent practicable, construction shall 

be scheduled to avoid the nesting season, 

which extends from February through 

August. 

2. If it is not possible to schedule construction 

between September and January, pre-

construction surveys for nesting birds shall 

MPTCSD Prior to and 

during 

construction 

MPTCSD  
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Mitigation Measure 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Implementing 

Mitigation 

Implementation   

Timing 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Monitoring 

Verification 

(name/date) 

be conducted by a qualified biologist to 

ensure that no active nests will be disturbed 

during Project implementation.  A pre-

construction survey shall be conducted no 

more than 14 days prior to the initiation of 

construction activities.  During this survey, 

the qualified biologist shall inspect all 

potential nest substrates in and 

immediately adjacent to the impact areas 

for nests.  If an active nest is found close 

enough to the construction area to be 

disturbed by these activities, the qualified 

biologist shall determine the extent of a 

construction-free buffer to be established 

around the nest.  If work cannot proceed 

without disturbing the nesting birds, work 

may need to be halted or redirected to other 

areas until nesting and fledging are 

completed or the nest has otherwise failed 

for non-construction related reasons. 
 

 

Cultural Resources 
    

Mitigation Measure CUL-1 –   

• In the event that archaeological remains 
MPTCSD Prior to and 

during 

MPTCSD  
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Mitigation Measure 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Implementing 

Mitigation 

Implementation   

Timing 

Party 

responsible 

for 

Monitoring 

Verification 

(name/date) 

are encountered at any time during 

development or ground-moving activities 

within the entire Project area, all work in 

the vicinity of the find should be halted 

until a qualified archaeologist can assess 

the discovery and take appropriate 

actions as necessary.  

 

construction 
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EXHIBIT G 
 

LAFCO Resolution No. 2022-03 
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STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
DATE:   May 25, 2022 NO. 2022-03 
 
SUBJECT:   LAFCO Application No. 2022-01, Municipal Service Review No. 2020-01 & Sphere of 

Influence Update No. 2022-01 – Activation of Latent Powers (Sewer Service) to the 
Monterey Park Tract Community Services District 

 
On the motion of Commissioner __________, seconded by Commissioner __________, and 
approved by the following vote: 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 
 
WHEREAS, the Monterey Park Tract Community Services District adopted a resolution of 
application requesting the activation of latent powers for the district; 
 
WHEREAS, a Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update has been prepared with 
associated determinations, in accordance with Government Code Sections 56425 and 56430, for 
the Monterey Park Tract Community Services District; 
 
WHEREAS, the above-referenced proposal has been filed with the Executive Officer of the 
Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Government Reorganization Act (Section 56000 et seq. of the Government Code);  
 
WHEREAS, the territory is considered inhabited as it contains more than 12 registered voters; 
 
WHEREAS, the purpose of the proposal is to allow the Monterey Park Tract Community Services 
District to provide sewer services within its territory;  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has conducted a public hearing to consider the proposal on May 25, 
2022, and notice of said hearing was given at the time and in the form and manner provided by 
law; 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered the Municipal Service Review and Sphere of 
Influence Update for the Monterey Park Community Services District and the determinations 
contained therein; 
 
WHEREAS, the Monterey Park Tract Community Services District, as Lead Agency, has prepared 
and subsequently approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the proposal in compliance with 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); 
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WHEREAS, in the form and manner provided by law pursuant to Government Code Sections 
56153 and 56157, the Executive Officer has given notice of the public hearing by the Commission 
on this matter;  
 
WHEREAS, as required by Section 57000 of the Cortese Knox Hertzberg Act, the proposed 
activation of latent powers is subject to protest proceedings.  
  
WHEREAS, the Commission has, in evaluating the proposal, considered the report submitted by 
the Executive Officer, which included determinations and factors set forth in Government Code 
Sections 56668 and 56824.14, and any testimony and evidence presented at the meeting held on 
March 23, 2022; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 

1. Certifies, in accordance with CEQA, as Responsible Agency, that it has considered the 
Mitigated Negative Declarations prepared by Stanislaus County.  
 

2. Finds the proposal to be consistent with State law and the Commission’s adopted Policies 
and Procedures.  

 
3. Designates the proposal as the “Activation of Latent Powers (Sewer Service) to the 

Monterey Park Tract Community Services District.” 
 

4. Approves the Municipal Service Review prepared for the Monterey Park Tract Community 
Services District, and adopts the written determinations contained therein pursuant to 
Government Code Section 56430. 
 

5. Determines, based on presently existing evidence, facts, and circumstances filed and 
considered by the Commission, that the Sphere of Influence for the Monterey Park Tract 
Community Services District should be affirmed as it currently exists, as more specifically 
described on the map contained within the Municipal Service Review document. 

 
6. Approves the proposal subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 
a. Successful completion of Conducting Authority Proceedings 

 
b. Payment of any and all outstanding fees owed the Commission and/or other 

agencies involved in the processing of this proposal. 
 

c. Approval of an assessment, special tax or other revenue source sufficient to 
maintain the sewer service and improvements.  

 
d. The applicant agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify LAFCO and/or its 

agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding brought 
against any of them, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or annul 
LAFCO’s action on a proposal or any action relating to or arising out of such 
approval, and provide for the reimbursement or assumption of all legal costs in 
connection with that approval. 
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e. The effective date of the activation of latent powers shall be the date of recordation 
of the Certificate of Completion. 

 
7. Directs the Executive Officer to initiate protest proceedings pursuant to Government Code 

Section 57000 et seq. 
 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 
 Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
 Executive Officer 
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TO:  LAFCO Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Sara Lytle-Pinhey, Executive Officer 
 
SUBJECT: FINAL LAFCO BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that following the Executive Officer’s report and public testimony regarding 
the Final LAFCO Budget that the Commission: 
 
1. Adopt Resolution No. 2022-07, approving the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, 

including a $14,570 increase from the Proposed Budget to fund re-classification 
expenses. 

 
2. Direct Staff to transmit the adopted Final Budget to the Board of Supervisors, each City, 

each Independent Special District, and the County Auditor, in accordance with State law. 
 
3. Request that the County Auditor apportion and collect the net operating expenses of the 

Final Budget from the County and nine cities in accordance with Government Code 
Sections 56381(b)(2) and 56381(c).  

 
4. Request that the County initiate compensation and classification studies for the LAFCO 

Executive Officer and Assistant Executive Officer and authorize the Chairperson to sign 
a Supervisor’s Position Description Questionnaire for the Executive Officer position.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
At its April 27, 2022 LAFCO meeting, the Commission reviewed and approved the Proposed 
LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-2023.  During the discussion regarding the Proposed 
Budget, the Commission requested that Staff return with additional information regarding salary 
comparisons and classification of its employees to ensure that the positions remain fairly and 
competitively compensated. 
 
LAFCO’s Staff are currently provided by the County through a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) between the Commission and the County.  The Commission further enters into an 
agreement directly with the employee appointed by the Commission as the LAFCO Executive 
Officer.  The three LAFCO Staff are identified in the County’s classification system and currently 
receive respective County benefits as a Manager IV (for the Executive Officer), a Manager II (for 
the Assistant Executive Officer), and a Confidential Assistant IV (for the Commission Clerk). 
 
The County Human Relations Department (HR) has indicated that staffing studies should be 
submitted during the County’s budget cycle, due June 27, 2022 for the County’s Final Budget 
for 2022-2023.  County HR also indicated that it has 49 other studies and the entire process 
could take from six months to two years in length. LAFCO Staff has been compiling the 
necessary documentation to assist the HR process, including salary survey data and 
comparable descriptions. 
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Staff collected salary survey information from the LAFCOs of the eight comparison counties.  
This data is “point-in-time” and does not include potential cost-of-living increases for Stanislaus 
County or the comparison counties in the coming year(s).  Table 1 summarizes the results of 
this survey.   
 

Table 1:  Salary Survey: Comparison to Other LAFCOs 
 

LAFCO Executive Officer 

Assistant Executive 
Officer 

(or Principal/Senior 
Analyst) Commission Clerk 

Stanislaus $85,446 – 128,170 
(Manager IV) 

$66,851 – 100,256 
(Manager II) 

$50,398 – 75,608 
(Confidential Asst. IV) 

Fresno $95,000 – 150,000 $67,416 – 81,948 $47,544 – 57,592 

Kern $140,000 $75,000 – 100,000 $48,000 – 59,000 

Madera* Part-time EO 
(low-activity County) 

Part-time Staff 
(low-activity County) 

Part-time Staff 
(low-activity County) 

Merced 
$106,933 – 130,062 

(recently converted from 
contract / hourly) 

Part-time Staff (shared 
w/ County Planning) $47,694 – 58,011 

Monterey $188,148 $106,704 – 143,000 $70,699 – 94,744 

Sacramento $131,872 – 145,403 $87,288 – 106,020 $67,275 – 81,787 

San Joaquin $128,266 – 156,811 $89,434 – 108,731 Currently being filled by 
part-time Clerk 

Tulare $111,921 – 167,600 $79,162 – 96,477 $43,979 – 53,599 

8-County 
Average $114,798 – 154,003 $83,543 – 106,031 $54,119 – 67,489 

Top-Step 
Comparison  

Stanislaus is 
$25,833 or 20.16% 
Less than Average 

Stanislaus is 
$5,773 or 5.76% 

Less than Average 

Stanislaus is 
$8,119 or 10.74% 
Above Average 

*Madera has a part-time EO and staff with very low application activity. (Madera County has two 
incorporated cities and a population of 157,327.) 

 
Of those counties with full-time LAFCO Executive Officers, Stanislaus LAFCO’s Executive 
Officer position is currently the lowest of the County comparisons.  The Assistant Executive 
Officer position is currently below average when compared to the other counties, while having 
the lowest initial step of the comparison ranges.  Stanislaus LAFCO’s Commission Clerk 
position was reclassified in 2009 and appears to remain competitive to other County 
comparisons at this time. 
 
Staff also collected salary data and position descriptions for positions in the County, city 
planning departments, and other JPA/Commission-led agencies.  An initial chart of these 
comparisons is attached for the Commission’s information. This data will be provided to HR to 
assist in their analysis of LAFCO’s positions.  The results of the County’s classification study will 
be presented to the Commission for their acceptance upon completion. 
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Estimated Budget Impacts 
 
For the Final Budget, Staff is recommending the Commission include a $14,570 increase to 
Salaries and Benefits, which is the estimated budgetary impact of reclassification.  This amount 
is equivalent to a five percent salary increase for the Executive Officer and the Assistant 
Executive Officer positions, contingent upon the completion of the County’s reclassification 
study.  Staff is requesting this amount be included in the Commission’s Final Budget in order to 
meet the timeline specified by HR for the County’s Final Budget and to avoid additional 
contribution requests from LAFCO’s funding agencies in the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
The resulting Final Budget includes operating expenses totaling $593,480 and reflects a 7% 
increase as compared to the current year’s budget.  A detailed Final Budget chart is attached to 
this report highlighting the individual Salaries & Benefits accounts that would be affected. 
 

Table 2:  LAFCO Final Budget Summary 
         

Expenses 

Current 
Budget 

FY 2021-2022 

Proposed 
Budget 

FY 2022-2023 

Final 
Budget 

FY 2022-2023 

Overall % 
Change 
(Final v. 
Current) 

Salaries & Benefits $467,380 $495,540 $510,110 9% 
Services & Supplies 86,980 82,170 82,170 -6% 
Other Charges 1,200 1,200 1,200 0% 

Total Expenses $555,560 $578,910 $593,480 7% 
Revenues    

Undesignated Fund Balance ($42,402) ($25,000) ($20,000) -53% 
Application & Other Revenues (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) 0% 

Agency Contributions $493,158 $533,910 $553,480 12% 
 
The Commission maintains a General Fund Reserve of 15% of operating expenses. This 
reserve fund is also recommended to be adjusted for the Final Budget to maintain its 15% level. 
 

Table 3:  Reserve Funds 
 

 
 

Proposed 
Budget 

FY 2022-2023 
Final Budget 
FY 2022-2023 

 
General Fund Reserve (15%)        $     86,850        $     89,025 

 Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability)         95,000         95,000 

 Long-Term Liability Reserve 100,000 100,000 

 
Total Reserves $    281,850 $    284,025 

 
With the proposed increase to expenses, and an adjustment in available fund balance used to 
offset agency contributions, the estimated agency contributions for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
would see slight adjustments as shown on the following page. 
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Table 4:  Estimated Agency Contributions FY 2022-2023* 
 
 

 

State 
Controller 
Reported 
Revenues 
(FY 19-20) 

% of 
LAFCO 
Budget 

Current 
FY 21-22 
Contrib. 

Proposed 
Budget 

FY 22-23 
Contrib. 

Final 
Budget 

FY 22-23 
Contrib. 

Total 
Change 

FY 21-22 v 
FY 22-23 

% 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

Ceres  70,106,565  4.14% $   21,874 $   22,128 $   22,939 1,065  4.87% 

Hughson  11,151,271  0.66% 3,254 3,520 3,649 395 12.13% 

Modesto 504,938,908  29.85% 144,774 159,374 165,215  20,441  14.12% 

Newman  14,830,137  0.88% 4,184 4,681 4,852 669  15.98% 

Oakdale  35,114,399  2.08% 11,597 11,083 11,489 (108)  (0.93%) 

Patterson  50,010,789  2.95% 13,175 15,785 16,363 3,188  24.20% 

Riverbank  20,187,656  1.19% 6,568 6,372 6,605 37  0.56% 

Turlock 130,954,294  7.74% 38,435 41,333 42,848 4,413 11.48% 

Waterford  8,491,900  0.50% 2,718 2,680 2,779 60  2.22% 

All Cities 845,785,919 50% 246,579 266,955 276,740 30,161 12.23% 

County Contribution 50% 246,579 266,955 276,740 30,161 12.23% 
Total Agency 

Contributions 100%  $ 493,158  $ 533,910 $ 553,480  $  60,322 12.23% 
 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Commission is required to adopt a Final Budget annually by June 15th.  Following adoption 
of the Final Budget, a copy will be transmitted to the County, each City, each Independent 
Special District, and to the County Auditor.  The County Auditor will then allocate and charge 
LAFCO’s net budget to all participating local agencies as outlined under Government Code 
Section 56381(b) and (c). 
 
Approval of the Final Budget will enable the Commission to perform its core responsibilities 
effectively, and continue its work to fulfill state mandates, policy development, and current 
projects. Additionally, inclusion of the additional $14,570 for re-classification impacts will support 
the Commission’s intent to ensure fair and competitive salaries for its Staff.  
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: LAFCO Comparable Positions - Initial Data 

Final Budget Detail Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
Draft LAFCO Resolution No. 2022-07 

*  Estimates are based on the most recent State Controller’s Reports. Final amounts will be 
determined by the County Auditor following adoption by the Commission.  

 



 
 

LAFCO Comparable Positions – Initial Data 
 
 
Staff has collected the following initial data for County Human Relations (HR) during the 
classification study and is providing this list for the Commission’s information. Descriptions for 
each position listed will be provided to HR for their use and a final analysis will be shared with the 
Commission when available. 
 
 

LAFCO Executive Officer 
Comparison to Other Positions within Stanislaus County 

 

Agency Title / Classification Salary Range 
(Low – High) 

Stanislaus LAFCO Executive Officer 
(Manager IV) $85,446 – 128,170 

Stanislaus County Planning & Community 
Development Director $134,826 – 202,218 

 
Assistant Director of Planning & 

Community Development 
(recently re-classified to multiple 

deputy director positions) 
$94,952 – 143,418 

Children and Families 
Commission  

Uses County Classification 
System 

Children and Families 
Commission (First 5) Executive 

Director 
$106,995 – 160,493 

Stanislaus Animal Service 
Agency 

JPA, Uses County 
Classification System 

Director of Animal Services $106,995 – 160,493 

Stanislaus Regional 911 
JPA, Uses County 
Classification System 

Director of Stanislaus Regional 
911 $106,995 – 160,493 

City of Modesto Director of Community & 
Economic Development $152,704 – 190,526 

 Deputy Director of Community & 
Economic Development $114,120 – 139,080 

City of Turlock Deputy Development Services 
Director - Planning $120,120 – 146,016 

 Asst. to the City Manager – 
Economic Development $117,288 – 142,572 

City of Ceres Director of Community 
Development $138,420 – 168,252 

StanCOG Executive Director 

$198,029+ 
(2018 publicly-reported 

amount used; StanCOG did 
not provide current rate in 

time for report) 
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LAFCO Assistant Executive Officer 
Comparison to Other Positions within Stanislaus County 

 

Agency Title / Classification Salary Range 
(Low – High) 

Stanislaus LAFCO Assistant Executive Officer 
(Manager II) $66,851 – 100,256 

Stanislaus County 
Assistant Planning & Community 

Development Director 
(recently re-classified to multiple deputy 

director positions) 
$94,952 – 143,418 

 Deputy Director (Manager IV) $85,446 – 128,170 

 
Senior Planner 

(block-budgeted as Manager II/III; higher 
level shown here for comparison purposes) 

$75,872 – 113,360 

City of Modesto Planning Manager $111,239 – 135,198 

 Economic Development Manager $108,526 – 131,901 

 Principal Planner $100,783 – 122,488 

 Senior Business Analyst $86,239 – 105,625 

 Senior Planner $82,709 – 100,533 

City of Turlock Deputy Development Services Director 
- Planning $120,120 – 146,016 

 Principal Planner $93,696 – 113,880 

 Senior Planner $79,728 – 96,912 

City of Ceres Redev. & Economic Development 
Manager $104,568 – 127,104 

 Senior Planner $70,440 – 85,620 

City of Riverbank City Planner $102,352 – 124,410 

StanCOG Principal Transportation Planner $84,872 – 121,685 

 Senior Planner $79,249 – 110,334 
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LAFCO Commission Clerk 
Comparison to Other Positions within Stanislaus County 

 

Agency Title / Classification Salary Range 
(Low – High) 

Stanislaus LAFCO Commission Clerk 
(Confidential Assistant IV) $50,398 – 75,608 

Stanislaus County 
Exec. Assistant to Director & Deputy 

Director – Planning & Community 
Devt (Confidential Asst. IV) 

$50,398 – 75,608 

 Planning Commission Clerk (Staff 
Services Technician) $46,384 – 56,388 

Children and Families 
Commission  

Uses County Classification 
System 

Confidential Assistant IV $50,398 – 75,608 

Stanislaus Animal Service 
Agency 

JPA, Uses County 
Classification System 

Confidential Assistant IV $50,398 – 75,608 

Stanislaus Regional 911 
JPA, Uses County 
Classification System 

Confidential Assistant IV $50,398 – 75,608 

City of Modesto Executive Assistant to the City 
Council $66,159 – 80,414 

 Executive Assistant to the City 
Manager $66,159 – 80,414 

 Executive Assistant $55,723 – 67,724 

 Senior Administrative Office Assistant 
(Confidential) $50,485 – 61,359 

City of Turlock Executive Assistant to the City 
Manager / Deputy City Clerk $73,404 – 89,244 

 Secretary / Deputy City Clerk $54,792 – 66,588 

 Senior Secretary $51,144 – 62,172 

City of Ceres Administrative Secretary $47,460 – 57,672 

 Deputy City Clerk $49,860 – 60,600 

StanCOG Executive Administrative Assistant $41,112 – 74,061 



Account

FY 21-22 
Adopted
Budget

FY 22-23 
PROPOSED 

BUDGET

FY 22-23 
FINAL 

BUDGET

Current FY 
vs Final 

Increase or 
(Decrease)

Current FY 
vs Final 

Overall % 
Change

Salaries and Benefits
50000+ Salaries and wages 285,000$       304,900$        313,905$       28,905$      10%
52000 Retirement 89,990           95,160            98,500           8,510          9%
52010 FICA 22,500           23,175            23,175           675             3%
53000 Group health insurance 59,300           61,080            61,080           1,780          3%
53020 Unemployment insurance 360                 460                 460                 100             28%
53051 Benefits admin fee 190                 200                 200                 10               5%
53081 Long term disability 425                 407                 407                 (18)              -4%
54000 Workers compensation insurance 1,035              1,330              1,330              295             29%
55000 Auto allowance 2,400              2,400              4,200              1,800          75%
55080 Professional development 2,200              2,200              2,500              300             14%
55130 Deferred comp mgmt/conf 3,980              4,228              4,353              373             9%

Total  Salaries and Benefits 467,380$       495,540$        510,110$       42,730$      9%

Services and Supplies
60400 Communications (ITC - Telecom) 1,290$           1,065$            1,065$           (225)$          -17%
61000 Insurance (SDRMA) 4,800              4,950              4,950              150             3%
61030 Fiduciary liability insurance 70                   65                   65                   (5)                -7%
62200 Memberships (CSDA, CALAFCO) 10,560           10,990            10,990           430             4%
62400 Miscellaneous expense 3,000              3,000              3,000              -              0%
62450 Indirect costs (A87 roll forward) (460)               (1,805)             (1,805)            (1,345)         292%
62600 Office supplies 1,500              1,500              1,500              -              0%
62730 Postage 1,200              1,200              1,200              -              0%
62750 Other mail room expense 470                 350                 350                 (120)            -26%
63000 Professional & special serv 12,515           14,940            14,940           2,425          19%

Building maint & supplies 3,540                    4,500                     4,500                    960             27%
Office lease 4,000                    4,290                     4,290                    290             7%
Utilities 1,560                    1,500                     1,500                    (60)              -4%
Janitorial 855                       1,300                     1,300                    445             52%
Purchasing 295                       400                        400                       105             36%
HR/Risk Mgt overhead 2,265                    2,950                     2,950                    685             30%

63090 Auditing & accounting 2,505              2,040              2,040              (465)            -19%
63400 Engineering services 2,000              2,000              2,000              -              0%
63640 Legal services 12,000           12,000            12,000           -              0%
63990 Outside data proc services (IT & GIS Lic) 12,950           15,525            15,525           2,575          20%

IT Services (ITC) 9,250                    11,525                   11,525                  2,275          25%
Video Streaming (ITC) 1,000                    1,000                     1,000                    -              0%
Mtg Recording (Final Cut Media) 1,500                    1,800                     1,800                    300             20%
GIS License (ITC) 1,200                    1,200                     1,200                    -              0%

65000 Publications & legal notices 1,000              1,200              1,200              200             20%
65660 Special dept. expense (3yr audit) 12,000           -                      -                      (12,000)       -100%
65780 Education & training 2,500              6,000              6,000              3,500          140%
65810 Other supportive services (messenger) 350                 315                 315                 (35)              -10%
65890 Commission expense (stipends, training) 6,100              6,100              6,100              -              0%
67040 Other travel expenses (mileage) 500                 600                 600                 100             20%
67201 Salvage disposal 130                 135                 135                 5                 4%

Total  Services and Supplies 86,980$         82,170$          82,170$         (4,810)$       -6%

Other Charges
73024 Planning dept services 1,200$           1,200$            1,200$           -$            0%

Total  Other Charges 1,200$           1,200$            1,200$           -$            0%

TOTAL EXPENSES 555,560$       578,910$        593,480$       37,920$      7%

TOTAL REVENUES 555,560$       578,910$        593,480$       37,920$      7%
40680+ Agency Contributions 493,158         533,910          553,480         60,322        12%
36414 Application & Other Revenues 20,000           20,000            20,000           -                  0%
17000+ Interest Earnings & Refunds -                      -                      -                      -                  nb

Use of Undesig. Fund Balance 42,402$         25,000            20,000$         (22,402)$     -53%

FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET
Stanislaus LAFCO



Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2022 308,653$        
General Fund Reserve (15%) (89,025)           
Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability) (95,000)           
Long-Term Liability Reserve (100,000)         

Undesignated Fund Balance (Est.) 24,628$          

Reserve Funds & Undesignated Fund Balance
FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET

Stanislaus LAFCO
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STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
DATE:     May 25, 2022 NO. 2022-07 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of the Final LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023  
 
On the motion of Commissioner ________, seconded by Commissioner _______, and approved 
by the following vote: 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED:  
 
WHEREAS, Government Code Section 56381(a) requires the Commission to adopt annually, 
following noticed public hearings, a proposed budget by May 1 and a final budget by June 15; 
 
WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission wishes to provide for a budget 
to fulfill its purposes and functions as set forth by State law; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a), the proposed budget must be, at 
a minimum, equal to the previous budget, unless a finding is made that the reduced costs will 
nevertheless allow the Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Stanislaus Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO);  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission conducted a public hearing on April 27, 2022 and approved a 
Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, as submitted by the Executive Officer; 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission considered the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 at a duly 
noticed public hearing on May 25, 2022; 
 
WHEREAS, approval of the Final Budget will enable the Commission to perform its core 
responsibilities effectively, and to continue its work on State-mandated Municipal Service 
Reviews and Sphere of Influence Updates; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 
1. Finds that the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 will allow the Stanislaus Local 

Agency Formation Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Cortese-
Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act. 

 
2. Adopts the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, with total operating expenses of 

$593,480, as outlined in the attachment. 
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3. Directs Staff to transmit the adopted Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 to the 

Board of Supervisors, each City, each Independent Special District, and the County 
Auditor, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a). 
 

4. Requests that the County Auditor apportion and collect the net operating expenses of 
the Commission’s Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 in the amount of $553,480 
from the County and each of the nine cities no later than July 1, 2022 for the amount 
each entity owes in accordance with Government Code Sections 56381(b)(2) and 
56381(c). 
 

5. Authorizes the Executive Officer and the County Auditor to determine the method of 
collection if a city or the County does not remit its required payment within 60 days, as 
outlined in 56381(c).  
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 
  Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
                  Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
Attachment:  Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Account

FY 22-23 
FINAL 

BUDGET
Salaries and Benefits

50000+ Salaries and wages 313,905$       
52000 Retirement 98,500           
52010 FICA 23,175           
53000 Group health insurance 61,080           
53020 Unemployment insurance 460                
53051 Benefits admin fee 200                
53081 Long term disability 407                
54000 Workers compensation insurance 1,330             
55000 Auto allowance 4,200             
55080 Professional development 2,500             
55130 Deferred comp mgmt/conf 4,353             

Total  Salaries and Benefits 510,110$       

Services and Supplies
60400 Communications (ITC - Telecom) 1,065$           
61000 Insurance (SDRMA) 4,950             
61030 Fiduciary liability insurance 65                  
62200 Memberships (CSDA, CALAFCO) 10,990           
62400 Miscellaneous expense 3,000             
62450 Indirect costs (A87 roll forward) (1,805)            
62600 Office supplies 1,500             
62730 Postage 1,200             
62750 Other mail room expense 350                
63000 Professional & special serv 14,940           

Building maint & supplies 4,500                    
Office lease 4,290                    
Utilities 1,500                    
Janitorial 1,300                    
Purchasing 400                       
HR/Risk Mgt overhead 2,950                    

63090 Auditing & accounting 2,040             
63400 Engineering services 2,000             
63640 Legal services 12,000           
63990 Outside data proc services (IT & GIS Lic) 15,525           

IT Services (ITC) 11,525                  
Video Streaming (ITC) 1,000                    
Mtg Recording (Final Cut Media) 1,800                    
GIS License (ITC) 1,200                    

65000 Publications & legal notices 1,200             
65660 Special dept. expense (3yr audit) -                     
65780 Education & training 6,000             
65810 Other supportive services (messenger) 315                
65890 Commission expense (stipends, training) 6,100             
67040 Other travel expenses (mileage) 600                
67201 Salvage disposal 135                

Total  Services and Supplies 82,170$         

Other Charges
73024 Planning dept services 1,200$           

Total  Other Charges 1,200$           

TOTAL EXPENSES 593,480$       

TOTAL REVENUES 593,480$       
40680+ Agency Contributions 553,480         
36414 Application & Other Revenues 20,000           
17000+ Interest Earnings & Refunds -                     

Use of Undesig. Fund Balance 20,000$         

Stanislaus LAFCO
FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET



Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2022 308,653$       
General Fund Reserve (15%) (89,025)          
Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability (95,000)          
Long-Term Liability Reserve (100,000)        

Undesignated Fund Balance (Est.) 24,628$         

Stanislaus LAFCO
FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET

Reserve Funds & Undesignated Fund Balance
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